Chapter 4

AN ACT TO AMEND THE INTERPRETATION ACT (TIME ZONES)

(Assented to March 29, 2001)

The Commissioner of Nunavut, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

1. Section 25 of the *Interpretation Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

Time

- 25. Unless otherwise provided in the regulations, a reference to time is a reference to standard time, as follows:
 - (a) in that part of Nunavut that is east of the 85th meridian of west longitude, and in Southampton Island and the islands adjacent to Southampton Island, standard time is Eastern Standard Time;
 - (b) in that part of Nunavut that is between the 85th meridian of west longitude and the 102nd meridian of west longitude, except Southampton Island and the islands adjacent to Southampton Island and all areas lying within the Kitikmeot Region, standard time is Central Standard Time;
 - (c) in that part of Nunavut that is west of the 102nd meridian of west longitude, and all areas lying within the Kitikmeot Region, standard time is Mountain Standard Time.

Coming into force

- 2. (1) If this Act receives assent on or before April 1, 2001, this Act comes into force at 1:59 a.m. on April 1, 2001, as that time would have been calculated immediately before the coming into force of this Act.
- (2) If this Act is assented to after April 1, 2001, this Act comes into force on assent.

PRINTED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©2001

1